User’s Manual                                                                                                                                   I
ENDAT-9401F/H
User’s Manual
Rev. A1
9401F/H PCB ver: A2 or later
2008/04/08
II                                                                              The ENDAT-4946i/M System Board
Copyright Notice

 RS 422/485 via COM 2
 Barebones system: niche into Unicorn U-3500 Chassis
Ordering Information:
 ENDAT-9401F-D: w/ Support DVI and LVDS 1
 ENDAT-9401F-L: w/ Support LVDS 1 and LVDS 2
 ENDAT-9401H-D: w/ Support DVI and LVDS 1
 ENDAT-9401H-L: w/ Support LVDS 1 and LVDS 2
Full Software Support:
 Drivers for major operating systems and APIs: Windows 2000,
Windows XP, Direct3D, DirectDraw and DirectShow, OpenGL ICD
and DXVA for Windows 2000 and Windows XP
User’s Manual                                                                                                                                   3
2-1. Unpacking
The motherboard comes securely packaged in a sturdy cardboard shipping carton.
In addition to the User’s Manual, the motherboard package includes the following
items:
ENDAT-9401F/H System Board
HDD / IO Cables
LCD cable (Optional)
CDROM Driver includes: Drivers for Windows 2000, XP and AMI / AWARD FLASH
ROM utilities.
Driver utilities for on-board VGA drivers, LAN adapter
If any of these items are missing or damage, please contact the dealer from whom
you purchase the motherboard.  Save the shipping material and carton in the event
that you want to ship or store the board in the future.
Note: Please leave the motherboard in its original package until you are ready to
install it!
1-3. Electrostatic Discharge Precautions
Make sure you properly ground yourself before handling the motherboard, or other
system components.  Electrostatic discharge can easily damage the components.
Note: You must take special precaution when handling the motherboard in dry or
air-conditioned environments.
4                                                                              The ENDAT-4946i/M System Board
1-4. ENDAT-9401F Motherboard Layout
User’s Manual                                                                                                                                   5
1-6. ENDAT-9401H Motherboard Layout
6                                                                                              The ENDAT-9401F/H System Board
Chapter 2. Setting up the Motherboard
2-1. ENDAT-9401F Jumpers And Connectors
Jumpers/Connectors Overview: